
 

Download this agenda via the free modern.gov app on your iPad, Android Device 
or Blackberry Playbook.  For information relating to this meeting or to request a 

copy in another format or language please contact: 
Governance Support, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  

 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk - www.torbay.gov.uk  

 (1) 

 
 

Thursday, 22 February 20248 December 2023 
 
 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
SUB-BOARD 

 

A meeting of Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board 
will be held on 

 
Monday, 18 December 2023 

 
commencing at 9.30 am 

 
The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room - Town Hall 

 
 
 

Members of the Board 

Councillor Law (Chairwoman) 

Councillor Fellows 

Councillor Nicolaou 

 

Councillor Twelves (Vice-Chair) 

 

Co-opted Members of the Board 

Laura Colman, Primary Parent Governor Representative 

Vacancy - Secondary Parent Governor Representative 

Vacancy - Church of England Diocesan 

Vacancy - Conservative 

 

 

 

Together Torbay will thrive 

https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
http://appworld.blackberry.com/webstore/content/26429152/?lang=en&countrycode=GB
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
SUB-BOARD 

AGENDA 
 
1.   Apologies  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Board. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 4 - 8) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings of the 

Children and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board 
held on 23 October 2023. 
 

3.   Declarations of Interest  
 a) To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect 

of items on this agenda 
 

For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form 
should be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the 
meeting. 

 
b) To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in 

respect of items on this agenda 
 

For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on 
any potential interests they may have, they should contact 
Governance Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 

 
4.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
5.   Youth Justice Service  
 To receive an update on the Youth Justice Team, including and 

mental health and Child and Adolescent Mental Health (CAMHS) 
provision. 
 
(Note: Jon Ralph - Service Manager has been invited to attend for 
this item.) 
 
 
 
 



 

6.   Family Hub Sustainability and Holiday Activity and Food 
Programme 

(Pages 9 - 30) 

 1. To review the long term sustainability of the three Family 
Hubs in Torbay and the early help services they provide 
including the role of The learning Academy. 

 
2. To receive an update on the take up of Free School Meals 

and the Holiday Activities and Food (HAF) Programme. 
 
(Note: Sarah Pengelly - Project Manager HAF (Holiday, Activities 
and Food Programme) has been invited for this item.) 
 

7.   Exclusions and Absence  
 1. To receive the latest qualified exclusion data and the views of 

those children who have been excluded. 
 
2. To receive an update on the new Local Authority Attendance 

Duties and Home Education. 
 
(Note:  Dan Hamer, Head of Vulnerable Pupils has been invited for 
this item.) 
 

8.   Progress Report on the Implementation of the Children's 
Service Continuous Improvement Plan 2022/25 

(Pages 31 - 105) 

 To receive an update on the Children’s Services Continuous 
Improvement Plan 2022/25. 
 
(Note: Steve Hart, Chairman of the Continuous Improvement Board 
has been invited for this item). 
 

9.   Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny Sub-
Board Action Tracker 

(Pages 106 - 109) 

 To receive an update on the implementation of the actions of the 
Sub-Board and consider any further actions required (as set out in 
the submitted action tracker). 
 



  
 

 

Minutes of the Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny Sub-
Board 

 
23 October 2023 

 
-: Present :- 

 
Councillor Law (Chairwoman) 

 

Councillors Fellows, Nicolaou, Tolchard and Twelves (Vice-Chair) 
 

Non-voting Co-opted Members 
Tanny Stobbart, Play Torbay (virtually) 

Dave Hammond, Devon and Cornwall Police 
 
(Also in attendance: Councillors Bye, Chris Lewis, David Thomas and Virdee (virtually)) 

 

 
9. Apologies  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Mike Cook (Non-voting Co-opted Member) 
and Laura Colman (Co-opted Member). 
 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Conservative Group, the 
membership of the Sub-Board had been amended to include Councillor Tolchard in 
place of Councillor Maddison. 
 

10. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Board held on 31 July 2023 were confirmed as 
a correct record and signed by the Chairwoman. 
 

11. Review of Membership of Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny 
Sub-Board  
 
The Chairwoman, Councillor Law, outlined the submitted paper which proposed 
changes to the membership of the Children and Young People’s Overview and 
Scrutiny Sub-Board following changes to the Torbay Youth Trust.  It was proposed 
that the Youth Trust Representative be replaced by Play Torbay Representative and 
that Mike Cook’s representation changed from Imagine This Partnership Board to 
Voluntary and Community Sector and Alternative Provider (Education) 
Representative. 
 
Members formally welcomed Tanny Stobart from Play Torbay to the Sub-Board. 
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board  Monday, 23 October 2023 
 

 

Resolved (unanimously): 
 
That the revised Membership of the Children and Young People’s Overview and 
Scrutiny Sub-Board as set out in the submitted document be approved. 
 

12. Youth Provision in Torbay  
 
The Cabinet Member for Children’s Services, Councillor Bye, the Head of Learning 
Academy, Rachel Setter, and the Team Leader Education, TDA, Samantha Poston, 
provided an update on youth provision in Torbay and the improvements to the Acorn 
Centre funded through the Youth Improvement Fund and responded to the following 
questions: 
 

 Were the Acorn Centre improvements likely to end up with an overspend on 
the approved budget as a result of increased costs. 

 What was the youth provision in Brixham. 

 When were the Council funded youth clubs going to start running. 

 Does the Council work with the Police and Youth Justice Service to identify 
young people who were in need of youth support. 

 Would schools be contributing towards the costs of the Youth Worker post. 

 Does Sound Communities follow up work with the Boom Box etc. 

 How many young carers were there in Torquay and does the Council help to 
get them over to Paignton. 

 How many children were reached through the Holiday Activities and Food 
(HAF) Programme and what was the reason for a decrease in numbers from 
last Summer.  Action:  it was agreed that a written response would be provided 
to this and that the Board would be kept updated on the HAF Programme. 

 What was the ‘no logos, no ego’s’ approach. 

 Were all schools on board with the Youth Parliament. 

 Where was the Youth Hub website. 

 What had been scaled back for the Youth Improvement Fund. 

 What consideration had been given to apprentices to offer suitable employment 
and training opportunities within the Council for young people. 

 
Members supported the proposed increase of the Parkfield/Medical Tuition Service 
site from next year to help provide increase youth provision in Paignton. 
 
Councillor Nicolaou outlined the work that he was doing with the Boom Box mobile DJ 
unit and the work of Sound Communities in engaging with young people and helping 
them to identify other activities to put their time to in order to reduce their involvement 
in crime and disorder. 
 
Tanny Stobart provided a brief overview of work Play Torbay was engaged with in the 
Kings Ash Ward and agreed to provide a written update to all Members to keep them 
informed of this work. 
 

Page 5



Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board  Monday, 23 October 2023 
 

 

Resolved (unanimously): 
 
That the Cabinet be recommended: 
 
1. that priority be given to setting up a mentoring group or safe space for young 

men in Torbay;  
 
2. that priority be given in the Kings Ash Ward to work with the community and 

voluntary sector and other agencies to help families and young people to 
reduce anti-social behaviour; and 

 
3. that Ward Councillors be kept informed of the activities taking place within their 

Wards to support young people and to reduce anti-social behaviour so that 
they can help communicate this. 

 
13. Adopt South West - Regional Adoption Agency Annual Report  

 
The Cabinet Member for Children’s Services, Councillor Bye, advised that the Cabinet 
had unanimously supported Cornwall and Isles of Scilly joining Adopt South West, 
Regional Adoption Agency (RAA) and that there was a strong business case to 
support the proposal, at their meeting on 17 October 2023.   
 
The Independent Chair of Adopt South West Operational Board, Alison Davis, and the 
Interim Head of Adopt South West, Amanda White, outlined the performance of Adopt 
South West for 2022/2023, as set out in their submitted annual report and responded 
to the following questions: 
 

 How was the child’s voice held when making links with adoptive parents and 
birth parents. 

 What was the reason fewer people were coming forward to adopt. 

 How does fewer adopters impact on siblings wanting to stay together. 

 Will Cornwall and Isles of Scilly joining Adopt South West have an impact on 
the ability to place Torbay children with adoptive parents. 

 What capacity would the new change bring. 

 What were the gaps in sufficiency of adopters. 

 How do you make people aware of how to become an adopter and how do you 
bust the myths and misinformation about the process and promote the benefits 
of adopting children. 

 How many applicants were rejected through the process. 

 What was done through the assessment phase to make potential adopters 
more prepared when thinking about adopting children with disabilities or 
additional needs. 

 What proportion of adopters coming forward already have a family. 

 Do foster parents move onto adoption. 
 
Members noted the annual report of Adopt South West for 2022/2023 and 
acknowledged the improvement in timeliness of Placement to Adoption Orders which 
was down to 133 days from 247 in 2021/2022 and was the best performance of all 
four partners, with further work still to be done to meet the national target of 121 days. 
 

Page 6



Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board  Monday, 23 October 2023 
 

 

Resolved (unanimously): 
 
That the Children and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board formally 
welcome Cornwall and Isles of Scilly to Adopt South West Regional Adoption Agency 
(RAA) and that an update on the impact of Cornwall and Isles of Scilly joining the RAA 
be provided when the next annual report is presented in 2024. 
 

14. Torbay Local Area Special Educational Needs and Disability (SEND) Joint 
Inspection Written Statement of Action Update  
 
The Cabinet Member for Children’s Services, Councillor Bye, Divisional Director 
Education and Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND), Rachael Williams, 
and Head of Women and Children’s Commissioning NHS Devon, Hannah Pugliese, 
outlined the submitted paper and responded to questions on the Torbay Local Area 
SEND Joint Inspection Written Statement of Action and the Safety Valve. 
 

 How much do partners consider links between SEND issues and mental health 
issues. 

 How do the roadshows work with secondary schools to ensure that as many 
parents and carers as possible engage with the process. 

 What was being done to support children moving from primary school to 
secondary school to have a smoother transition. 

 There had been a lack of funding from health over the last few years in respect 
of Education and Health Care Plans (EHCPs) which has resulted in the Council 
picking up these costs, would this money be refunded by health and when 
could we expect this issue to be resolved.   

 How were the wider implications for Torbay taken into account as well as 
Devon and Plymouth which were all part of the NHS Devon. 

 What action was being taken to address long waiting lists for support and 
assessment. 

 The Council had been successful in two SEND tribunals with 18 logged but not 
yet heard, what percentage of SEND plans does this represent and how does 
this compare to other years.  Action:  it was agreed that a written response 
would be provided to this question. 

 How does preparing for tribunals impact on workforce capacity. 
 
Members noted the complexities of regional partnership working as each agency 
covers its own area e.g. NHS Devon covers Torbay, Plymouth and Devon, and the 
Police covers Devon and Cornwall and the Isles of Scilly and acknowledged the merit 
of a shared approach where possible to ensure consistency across the county. 
 
Resolved (unanimously): 
 
1. that an update be provided to a future meeting of the Sub-Board from the new 

SEND Governance Executive on progress of SEND moving forward, including 
the progress made towards a shared approach across the county; and 

 
2. to seek reassurance from NHS Devon (Integrated Care Board), via a written 

report to be submitted to the meeting of the Sub-Board on 18 December 2023, 
on the progress made in respect of the level of contributions from health 

Page 7



Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board  Monday, 23 October 2023 
 

 

towards Education and Health Care Plans (EHCPs) and issues with waiting 
lists. 

 
15. Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board Action Tracker  

 
The Sub-Board noted the contents of the submitted action tracker.  The Clerk 
provided the following update on behalf of the Director of Children’s Services in 
respect of Minute 3/7/23 action 2: 
 
The present Section 106 does not specifically reference allocation of properties to 
care experience young people as part of the Affordable Housing Supplementary 
Planning Document (SPD).  The Capital and Growth Board has identified that a 
review of all Section 106 processes was required as there was a need to consider if 
they were working as effectively as required this would include the care experienced 
element and the ability to give priority consideration as part of our Corporate 
Parenting Duties.  Any revision to the Affordable Housing Supplementary Planning 
Document would need to be considered through the relevant governance processes.  
There was also a wider Directors’ response to consider how we deliver housing to 
care experienced young people which would be considered not only within this review 
of the Section 106 processes but also incorporated within the wider housing options 
work.  
 
Resolved (unanimously): 
 
1. that the Director of Children’s Services be requested review the Work
[...]
rbay Council are met. 

We look to ensure that our HAF provision offers suitable activities for primary and secondary aged 

children and young people, provision for children and young people with special educational needs 

and disabilities (SEND), is geographically well situated and is accessible during the main holiday 

periods. We try to ensure there is a good mix of school-based and community-based venues and 

that the holiday clubs offer a good range of activities for the children and young people. 

We also focus on offering spaces to children and young people who are Electively Home 

Educated (EHE) in Torbay to offer them the opportunity to socialise with others during the school 

holiday periods. We made this decision locally because we have a relatively high number of 

children and young people who are EHE and this has increased since the pandemic. We 

understand that attending the holiday clubs can offer so much more than just ensuring that 

children have access to food, and we wanted to share the opportunity with children who wouldn’t 

normally have the opportunity to spend time with other children or adults outside of their home 

environment.  

 

Page 23

Agenda Item 6
Appendix 1



 

 

HAF has a Steering Group made up of colleagues from Children’s Services (Participation Team, 

Virtual School Extended Duties, Early Years, Learning and Development Team and chaired by the 

Director of Children’s Services), Public Health, Active Devon, Sanctuary Housing, and the Sports 

and Events Team. The Steering Group help to evaluate the applications from potential providers, 

help guide and advise the Project Manager, visit the holiday clubs when they’re in session, 

undertake quality assurance visits and checks, and ensure that the whole programme is fulfilling 

its intentions and meeting the needs of eligible families in Torbay.  

We have developed strong working relationships with Cornwall, Plymouth and Devon, and meet 

and email regularly to
[...]
ey need close to their homes at the time that they need them 

without unnecessary recourse to statutory services. Members of this committee will recall that 

Torbay has been selected by central Government as a ‘pathfinder authority’ for this development 

in recognition of its current standard of work and service development, and the confidence that it 

has in Torbay as a Children’s Service area that can help others benefit from its experiences and 

expertise. 

 

3. Recommendation(s) / Proposed Decision 

1. That the report be noted.  

2. That the Committee endorses the plan.  

 

Background Documents  

The Children’s Service Continuous Improvement Plan 2022/25   

Page 32



 

 

Supporting Information 

 

1. Introduction 

1.1 This Children’s Continuous Improvement Plan comprises improvement priorities that are 

essential for the success of our ambition to become outstanding. It is complimented by the 

Councils Transformation Programme and our Sufficiency Strategy which quite properly focusses 

attention on the resources required for a successful children’s service modelled in line with the 

detail of our vision for a child friendly Torbay. It contains our ambitious agenda for further 

improvement with priorities focused upon the needs of older young people in the process of 

transitioning to adult services, those at risk of youth homelessness and those vulnerable to 

exploitation and, potentially, offending behaviour. In addition, we are concerned to support young 

people with their health and, importantly we are seeking through this plan to stimulate the 

development of a revitalised and retargeted child and adolescent mental health service.     

1.2 The previous iterations of the improvement plan very usefully set out its improvement priorities 

under 4 thematic pillars. We have chosen to follow a similar structure in the Continuous 

Improvement Plan but to reflect the partnership dimension of this continuous improvement plan we 

have in
[...]
talised and retargeted child and adolescent mental health service.     

The previous improvement plan very usefully set out its improvement priorities under 4 thematic pillars. We have chosen to follow a similar structure but to 

reflect the partnership dimension of this continuous improvement plan we have introduced a 5th thematic pillar ‘Robust Partnership Practice’ (see below). We 

have also extended the leadership, management and governance pillar to reflect the move towards a more joined up cross partnership approach to delivering 

children’s services.   

 Partnership, Leadership and Management  

 A robust model of social work practice  

 Robust partnership practice  

 A sufficient and skilled workforce  

 Quality assurance and audit.

P
age 40



 

2 

 

THE IMPROVEMENT JOURNEY 

Children, young people and their families rightly expect high quality services, particularly in times of need. Our ambition for children and their families to 

benefit from good or better services in which they have ‘a voice’ and become fully involved remains strong and central to all that we do. We continue to 

understand the task ahead, and we are determined to build on what Ofsted has judged to be good progress across the services for children. The significant 

success we have achieved in building a largely permanent workforce led by a determined and motivated management team will help us as we move forward. 

As we do, we will involve our managers, our workforce and our partners to shape what we do, and we will capture the views of our service users to help us 

understand how best we can help. 

 

OUR CONTINOUS IMPROVEMENT PLAN AND THE ROADMAP TO EXCELLENCE 

The tables below detail the action that we are taking in order to continue to progress to excellence on our improvement journey.  The document will continue 

to be periodically updated to show progress.  It is a ‘live’ document which continues to be updated as required and as progress is made.  

The Dir
[...]
. 

 

P
age 105



Children and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board Action Tracker 

Date of 
meeting 

Minute 
No. 

Action Comments 

23/10/23 11 That the revised Membership of the Children 
and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny 
Sub-Board as set out in the submitted document 
be approved. 
 

Terms of Reference update in the Council’s Constitution - 
complete 

23/10/23 12 That the Cabinet be recommended: 
 
1. that priority be given to setting up a 

mentoring group or safe space for young 
men in Torbay;  

 
2. that priority be given in the Kings Ash 

Ward to work with the community and 
voluntary sector and other agencies to 
help families and young people to reduce 
anti-social behaviour; and 

 
3. that Ward Councillors be kept informed of 

the activities taking place within their 
Wards to support young people and to 
reduce anti-social behaviour so that they 
can help communicate this. 

 

Complete – Cabinet is expected to approve the attached 
report at their meeting on 5 December 2023 

23/10/23 13 That the Children and Young People’s Overview 
and Scrutiny Sub-Board formally welcome 
Cornwall and Isles of Scilly to Adopt South West 
Regional Adoption Agency (RAA) and that an 
update on the impact of Cornwall and Isles of 

Complete – added to Work Programme for 2024/2025 

P
age 106

A
genda Item

 9



Date of 
meeting 

Minute 
No. 

Action Comments 

Scilly joining the RAA be provided when the next 
annual report is presented in 2024. 
 

23/10/23 14 1. that an update be provided to a future 
meeting of the Sub-Board from the new 
SEND Governance Executive on 
progress of SEND moving forward, 
including the progress made towards a 
shared approach across the county; and 

 
2. to seek reassurance from NHS Devon 

(Integrated Care Board), via a written 
report to be submitted to the meeting of 
the Sub-Board on 18 December 2023, on 
the progress made in respect of the level 
of contributions from health towards 
Education and Health Care Plans 
(EHCPs) and issues with waiting lists. 

 

Complete added to Work Programme 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Due to ongoing negotiations an update will not be available 
for the meeting on 18 December 2023, an update will be 
circulated ASAP. 

23/10/23 15 1. that the Director of Children’s Services be 
requested review the Work Programme 
and check that the responsible officer is 
correct and the Clerk has invited them to 
the relevant meeting; and 

 
2. that a written update on housing for care 

experienced young people be provided to 
the Sub-Board once the work identified in 
Minute 15/10/23 has been completed. 

Complete 
 
 
 
 
 
Complete added to Work Programme 

 

P
age 107



Cabinet Response to the recommendations of the Children and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board – 

Youth Provision 

No. Recommendation: Cabinet Response: 

1. That priority be given to setting up a mentoring group 
or safe space for young men in Torbay. 
 

Via our Family Hubs we can confirm that the following actions 

are in progress:  

 

 Voluntary, community and faith sector providers are able 

to use family hubs buildings for delivering parenting 

support and targeted outreach activities such as 

dads/male carers and toddler groups, family film nights 

or drop-in play and stay sessions. 

 

 2 health visitors being trained in institute Health Visiting 

PNMH and supporting dads – this training has also been 

cascaded to multi professional workforce.  

 

 Maternity Support Workers in community teams do 1:1s 

with vulnerable families and Dads 

 
We also run a weekly young mens football group as part of the 
youth service and run male only activities/camping trips over 
the holiday periods as part of the youth service offer.  
 
We will take this forward via our youth participation workers and 

 

P
age 108

A
genda Item

 9
A

ppendix 1



No. Recommendation: Cabinet Response: 

request that they support us in identifying what services will be 

most beneficial for young males in this area.  

2. That priority be given in the Kings Ash Ward to work 
with the community and voluntary sector and other 
agencies to help families and young people to reduce 
anti-social behaviour. 
 

We are aware of the increased incidents of anti-social 

behaviour in the TQ3 area and have been working with the local 

community, police and voluntary sector partners to increase 

provision available in the area. This includes an Assertive 

Outreach programme of street-based youth work and looking to 

commission a youth club in the area. The Youth Justice Service 

is also working with more children from the TQ3 area many of 

whom have been referred because of anti-social or offending 

behaviour and is providing Prevention or Diversionary activities 

and interventions. 

Our Family Hub project also targets underserved communities, 

for example in baby week we are hosting 3 baby showers in the 

most deprived areas including Kings Ash to encourage those 

communities to access Family Hubs. We are also exploring 

spikes in data so we can deliver services to any underserved 

areas.  

3. That Ward Councillors be kept informed of the activities 
taking place within their Wards to support young people 
and to reduce anti-social behaviour so that they can 
help communicate this. 

The internal communications team provides regular briefings to 

councillor’s and have offered to be the central point of contact 

moving forwards to ensure that these updates are provided. A 

briefing on the baby shower info will be included in the next 

update.   

 

P
age 109


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Family Hub Sustainability and Holiday Activity and Food Programme
	Holiday Activities and Food HAF Programme Revised Report

	8 Progress Report on the Implementation of the Children's Service Continuous Improvement Plan 2022/25
	Continuous Improvement Plan Update Appendix 1

	9 Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board Action Tracker
	Cabin

Minutes of the meeting


  
 

 

Minutes of the Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny Sub-
Board 

 
18 December 2023 

 
-: Present :- 

 
Councillor Law (Chairwoman) 

 

Councillors Fellows and Nicolaou 
 

Non-voting Co-opted Members 
Adrian Woon, Devon and Cornwall Police 

Mike Cook, Voluntary and Community Sector and Alternative Provider (Education) 
 

(Also in attendance: Councillors Bye) 

 

 
18. Apologies  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Twelves and Hayley Costar 
(who was represented by Adrian Woon). 
 

19. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Board held on 23 October 2023 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairwoman. 
 

20. Youth Justice Service  
 
The Youth Justice Service Manager, Jon Ralph, outlined the submitted report on the 
progress made in implementing the Youth Justice Service Improvement Plan and 
responded to the following questions: 
 

 what percentage of young people using the Service were in education or 
employment; 

 how did attendance compare to the national picture; 

 what was happening with prevention work and youth activities; 

 how did the community sector feed into prevention; 

 did the audit of offending rates demonstrate that reoffending rates had reduced; 

 how long has the CAMHS worker been in post; 

 was the regular access to forensic CAMHS temporary and how did this link to 
the support from the psychologist; 

 what have partners done to help bring forward suitable accommodation to 
deliver Youth Justice Services in Torbay; 

 what was the current situation with the Upton Pavilion; and 



Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board  Monday, 18 December 2023 
 

 

 were the numbers of people coming into the Service going up and what was 
the reason for this. 

 
Members acknowledged that the Youth Justice Service now had in place a full time 
Child and Adolescent Mental Health (CAMHS) Officer which would enable young 
people requiring support to be referred to them. 
 
Resolved (unanimously): 
 
1. that the Children and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board notes 

the contents of the submitted report; 
 
2. that the Director of Children’s Services be requested to work with the Head of 

the Youth Justice Service to see how they can work more closely with other 
partner services, the community and voluntary sector at an earlier stage to help 
young people integrate into community services and help the Youth Justice 
Service to balance their capacity to deliver preventative and statutory services 
to reduce youth offending; and 

 
3. that the Director of Children’s Services be requested to write out to the 

statutory partners for youth justice to see if there is any suitable 
accommodation for youth justice work in Torquay, Paignton and Brixham. 

 
21. Exclusions and Absence  

 
The Head of Vulnerable Pupils, Dan Hamer, outlined the submitted report which 
provided an update on exclusions and absence and responded to the following 
questions: 
 

 the secondary schools had high numbers of exclusions and suspensions, what 
was being done to support the schools to reduce these numbers; 

 how were children who were on part time timetables or educated other than at 
school reflected in the statistics; 

 support and training was being provided to school governors, was similar 
training offered to Councillors who were also governors so that they can 
understand the issues and what the schools should be doing to reduce 
numbers of exclusions and suspensions; 

 had anything changed at Brixham College to impact on their increase in 
exclusions; 

 do Police colleagues share data on exclusions and suspensions and was their 
a link with antisocial behaviour and referrals to the Youth Justice Service; 

 some schools were taking a trauma informed and restorative practice approach 
was this being rolled out across all schools; 

 does the Council know what extent the new duties had impacted on schools 
being downgraded by Ofsted; and 

 isolation rooms were being used in schools rather than suspensions or 
exclusions what was being done to monitor the impact of this. 

 
 



Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board  Monday, 18 December 2023 
 

 

Resolved (unanimously): 
 
1. that the Children and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board notes 

the recommendations to the Children’s Continuous Improvement Board as 
follows: 

 
i.  Recognises the challenges in the local area and the ongoing work.  
 
ii.  Promotes school inclusion across all council activity to secure better 

outcomes for children, families and the community.  
 
iii.  Has a regard to children and young people’s sense of belonging when 

making decisions. 
 

2. that a training session be provided to Councillors who are school governors or 
who wish to be school governors on exclusions and suspensions and their 
roles and what the schools should be doing. 

 
(Note:  after consideration of the item in Minute 21, Councillor Fellows left the meeting 
which resulted in the meeting not being quorate in accordance with Standing Order 
B3.  In accordance with Standing Order B3.2 the remaining items would be included 
on the agenda for the next meeting for Members of the Sub-Board to formally note 
their content.)   
 
 
 
 

Chairwoman 


